
 
 

Council 
Town Hall 
Wallasey 

 
22 November, 2013 

Dear Councillor 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend an extraordinary meeting of 
the Council to be held at 6.15 pm on Monday, 2 December 2013 
in the Council Chamber, within the Town Hall, Wallasey, to take 
into consideration and determine upon the following subjects:  
 
 
Contact Officer: Andrew Mossop 
Tel: 0151 691 8501 
e-mail: andrewmossop@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 
AGENDA 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Members of the Council are asked to consider whether they have any 

disclosable pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest, in 
connection with any matter to be debated or determined at this 
meeting and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of such interest. 
 

2. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 To receive the Mayor's announcements and any apologies for 

absence. 
 

3. MATTERS REQUIRING APPROVAL BY THE COUNCIL  
 
 To consider any recommendations which require the approval of 

Council made by Cabinet on 2 December. 
 

 3a      CORPORATE PLAN (Pages 1 – 30) 
 

  A copy of the report on the Corporate Plan (which includes the 
future financial position), to be considered by Cabinet at its 
meeting on 2 December, is attached. The Council will be 
invited to consider and approve the recommendations from 
Cabinet. 

Public Document Pack



 
 3b     DRAFT COMMITTEE CALENDAR FOR MUNICIPAL YEAR 

         2014/15 (Pages 31 – 48) 
 

  A copy of the report on the Draft Committee Calendar for the 
Municipal Year 2014/15, to be considered by Cabinet at its 
meeting on 2 December, is attached. The Council will be 
invited to consider and approve the recommendations from 
Cabinet. 
 

 3c      WIRRAL CORONER SERVICE (Pages 49 – 56) 
 

  A copy of the report on the Wirral Coroner Service, to be 
considered by Cabinet at its meeting on 2 December, is 
attached. The Council will be invited to consider and approve 
the recommendations from Cabinet. 
 

4. VACANCIES  
 
 To receive nominations, in accordance with Standing Order 25(6), in 

respect of any proposed changes in the membership of committees, 
and to approve nominations for appointments to outside organisations. 
 

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
 To consider any other items of business that the Mayor accepts as 

being urgent. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
Head of Legal and Member Services 
 



WIRRAL COUNCIL 

CABINET 

2 DECEMBER 2013 

SUBJECT: CORPORATE PLAN 2014-2016 

WARD/S AFFECTED: ALL 

REPORT OF: CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER:  

LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

KEY DECISION YES 

  
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 This report provides Cabinet with a refreshed Corporate Plan for the period 2014-2016 
for consideration and referral to the Policy meeting of Full Council on 2 December. 

 
1.2 The Corporate Plan for 2013-2016 was agreed by Council on 5 March 2013 following 

extensive consultation with residents, partners and other stakeholders.  
 
1.3 The Corporate Plan provides the organisation with a clear vision, set of priorities and 

is the basis upon which a performance framework will be developed to monitor 
progress towards the defined objectives. The report further contains the current 
financial position of the organisation for the same period. 

 
2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 

2.1 The Corporate Plan is the key policy document of the Council and as such provides a 
robust approach to the Council’s business planning; ensuring that our vision, priorities 
and spending decisions are based on sound evidence, through analysis and 
understanding of community needs. 

 
2.2 The report clearly articulates the ambition for the organisation and borough, and 

provides a framework for the achievement of a series of priorities designed to drive 
further improvement at all levels of the organisation.  

 
2.3 The priorities contained within the Corporate Plan will be underpinned and supported 

towards delivery through the development and implementation of directorate 
[...]
tly established a new way of implementing
Neighbourhood Working in the borough, and will drive forward this
approach, empowering our Members, as community leaders, to use
devolved powers and responsibilities to maximise public resources in
their areas. 

We are devolving decision making to local elected members wherever it
makes sense to do so. This will enable them to capitalise on the assets
present in all our communities while designing robust solutions to
address local need and improve residents’ lives.

We will be an inclusive Council, valuing the principles of equality and
diversity in all we do. 

A Wirral Public Service Board is well established to drive this work
forward.  The Board brings together senior representatives from
Merseyside Police, Merseyside Fire and Rescue, Wirral Metropolitan
College, Job Centre Plus, Health organisations and Magenta Homes.
The Board will focus on bringing the public sector together to make
ef,ciencies and integrate services to provide better results for residents
and make the best use of resources. This important work will help to
mitigate the stark health inequalities that exist within Wirral.

Our approach aims to inspire local people to come together and ,nd the
right solutions to the issues and challenges in their local communities.
This approach will not just deliver more cost effective services; it will
deliver better outcomes for local residents.

This approach
will not just
deliver more cost
effective
services; it will
deliver better
outcomes for
local residents

“

Page 14



A coherent set of performance measures and targets are being
developed to ensure priorities are achieved over the two year period
covered by this plan. A delivery plan will be in place that will include
measures and targets subject to regular and rigorous review. This
will form the basis of robust performance management and
monitoring arrangements for the two year period.

The delivery of the Corporate Plan will be supported by key strategic
p
[...]
cting the vulnerable, 

tackling health inequalities and driving growth in the economy. 
 
8.3 A step change in expectations on public funding is required to manage 

demand for services for a reducing level of finance and an increasingly 
older population with more complex needs. 

 
8.4.1 The success of the Corporate Plan in this challenging financial context 

will depend on: 
 

• A local approach to decisions and delivery; a more active 
community involvement; a return to communities finding their own 
solutions 

• A focus on early help and prevention to support independence and 
reduce demand on the public purse in the longer term 

• A focused and energetic  approach to driving economic growth as 
the key to growing funding levels, improving well being and bringing 
individual and organisational financial stability and resilience.  

 
8.5 The budget setting process for 2014/15 is the beginning of this 

ambitious realignment of resources and the financial strategy over the 
next two to three years will drive the prioritisation in order to achieve 
balanced budgets to best serve Wirral Council residents, communities 
and businesses.  

Page 28



570NOV13JS
Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

WIRRAL COUNCIL 

CABINET – 2 DECEMBER 2013  

SUBJECT: DRAFT COMMITTEE CALENDAR FOR 
MUNICIPAL YEAR 2014/15 

WARD/S AFFECTED: All Wards 

REPORT OF: STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF 
TRANSFORMATION AND RESOURCES 

RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER:  

COUNCILLOR PHIL DAVIES 

KEY DECISION?   NO 

 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 This report recommends draft dates for Council, Cabinet and Committee 
meetings for the municipal year 2014/2015. The proposed draft calendar is set 
out in Appendix A. The report also describes various issues that have been 
taken into account in compiling it. 

 
2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 

2.1 The attention of all Members of the Council is being drawn to this report. They 
will be asked to let me have any comments that they 
[...]
onstituency Committee
Friday 24
Saturday 25
Sunday 26
Monday 27
Tuesday 28
Wednesday 29
Thursday 30

Page 46



MAY 2015

Friday 1
Saturday 2
Sunday 3
Monday 4 Bank Holiday
Tuesday 5
Wednesday 6
Thursday 7 Local Elections
Friday 8
Saturday 9
Sunday 10
Monday 11
Tuesday 12
Wednesday 13
Thursday 14
Friday 15
Saturday 16
Sunday 17
Monday 18
Tuesday 19
Wednesday 20
Thursday 21
Friday 22
Saturday 23
Sunday 24
Monday 25 Bank Holiday
Tuesday 26
Wednesday 27
Thursday 28
Friday 29
Saturday 30
Sunday 31

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL  

CABINET 
2 DECEMBER 2013 
 

SUBJECT: WIRRAL CORONER SERVICE 

WARD/S AFFECTED: All 

REPORT OF: Strategic Director – Transformation and 
Resources 

RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER:  

Cllr Adrian Jones 

KEY DECISION   No 

 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 This report provides details of proposed interim changes to the Wirral Coroner 
Service arising from the retirement of HM Coroner for Wirral, Mr Christopher 
Johnson, on 31 December 2013.  
 

1.2 The Council in conjunction with the Chief Coroner and Lord Chancellor/Ministry 
of Justice, have a legal obligation to ensure that the Wirral Coroner Area has in 
place effective coroner service arrangements that are adequately resourced.  
 

1.3 Mr Johnson has a legal obligation to ensure that the role, responsibilities and 
duties of HM Coroner for Wirral are undertaken and discharged fully. This 
includes providing appropriate interim arrangements during any period of 
absence or annual leave. 

 
2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 
 
2.1 Mr Christopher Johnson was appointed HM Coroner for the Wirral Area (Senior 

Coroner) on 20 December 1988 following the retirement of Mr Rex Taylor on 29 
September 1988.  
 

2.2 Mr Johnson was the acting HM Coroner for Wirral between 30 September and 
his permanent appointment on 20 December 1988. 

 
2.3 Mr Johnson retires as HM Coroner for Wirral on 31 December 2013, after 

serving 25 years in the post. After taking 
[...]
 arrangement continue for a longer period.  
 

2.19 In considering the interim options available to the Council, discussions have 
also taken place with Liverpool City Council and their Senior Coroner, Mr Andre 
Rebello. Mr Rebello is highly regarded and also operates a very effective 
Coroner Service. Mr Rebello and Liverpool Council have confirmed that they 
would be willing to provide interim support to the Council in relation to Wirral’s 
Coroner Service until such time that a permanent Senior Coroner appointment 
is made. Mr Rebello is supported by five assistant coroners and Liverpool 
Council has confirmed that it would be able to provide some administrative 
assistance to support the Coroner’s Clerk. The Wirral Coroner Service would 
continue to hold inquests within the Borough; however some administrative 
work (for reasons of efficiency and convenience) may be undertaken at the 
offices of Liverpool City Council. The identity of the Wirral Coroner Service and 
its operation/presence within the Borough would continue. This interim 
arrangement is considered to be more robust and resilient. Appropriate 
arrangements would need to be put in place (including necessary agreements) 
to ensure an effective Wirral coroner service is delivered.  
 

2.20 If the interim arrangements involving Mr Rebello are agreed, the Council will 
need to appoint Mr Rebello as the Council’s interim/acting Coroner, along with 
his five assistant coroners, from 1 January 2014 until such time that the Council 
addresses the issue of amalgamation and appoints a permanent Senior 
Coroner. The consent of the Chief Coroner and Lord Chancellor would be 
required before the appointment can take effect. Initial discussions with the 
Lord Chancellors Department/Ministry of Justice concerning this arrangement 
have been positively received. 
 

2.21 The costs of the interim arrangements involving both Mr Sumner and Mr 
Rebello (and administrative support) will be met from existing approved 
budgets.  

Page 52



 
3.0 RELEVANT RISKS 
 
3.1 The Council has an obligation to ensure that appropriate arrangements are in 

place with regards to the Wirral Coroner Service. The Council must ensure any 
interim arrangements are sufficiently robust and resilient to mitigate sufficiently 
identified risks.  

 
4.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 It has not been possible to consider other options given the limited time 

available. 
 
5.0 CONSULTATION 
 
5.1 HM Coroner for Wirral has been consulted and engaged throughout and 

discussions have taken place with the Lord Chancellors Department/Ministry of 
Justice. 
 

5.2 No formal consultation is required in relation to the interim arrangements.  
 
6.0 OUTSTANDING PREVIOUSLY APPROVED ACTIONS 
 
6.1 None 
 
7.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY AND FAITH GROUPS 
 
7.1 None 
 
8.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: FINANCIAL; IT; STAFFING; AND ASSETS 
 
8.1 The costs of the interim arrangements will be met from existing approved 

budgets. The Coroner’s clerk will continue to provide administrative support 
following 31 December 2013 and therefore will transfer to the Council under 
TUPE. The costs of the Coroner’s Clerk are already being met by the Council 
under its obligation to ensure the Coroner Service is adequately resourced.  

 
9.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1  As set out in the report. 
 
10.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 
 
10.1 Has the potential impact of your proposal(s) been reviewed with regard to 

equality 
 
 No because there are such issues arising. 
 
11.0 CARBON REDUCTION AND ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
11.1  None 

Page 53



 
12.0 PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
12.1  None 
 
13.0 RECOMMENDATIONS: 
  
That Council be recommended to: 
 
(a) Appoint Mr Andre Rebello (subject to the consent of the Chief Coroner and 

Lord Chancellor being given) as the Interim/Acting Coroner for the Wirral 
Area, from 1 January 2014 until such time that the Council addresses the 
issues of amalgamation of the Wirral Coroner Area and a permanent Senior 
Coroner is appointed to cover Wirral; 

 
(b) Appoint (subject to the consent of the Chief Coroner and Lord Chancellor 

being given) Nicholas Reinberg (Senior Coroner for Cheshire, Warrington and 
Halton), Alan Wilson (Barrister/Senior Coroner for Blackpool), Simon Holder 
(Barrister), Anita Bhardwarj (Solicitor), Martin Fleming (Solicitor), David Lewis 
(Solicitor), as Assistant Coroners to Mr Rebello as the Interim/Acting Coroner 
to cover the Wirral Area from 1 January 2014 until such time that the Council 
addresses the issues of amalgamation of the Wirral Coroner Area and a 
permanent Senior Coroner is appointed to cover the Wirral; 

 
(c) Authorise the Strategic Director for Transformation and Resources (or his 

nominee) to put in place all necessary arrangements and enter in such 
agreements required to ensure effective interim arrangements for the Coroner 
Service as outlined in this report. 

 
(d) Authorise the Strategic Director for Transformation and Resources (or his 

nominee) to undertake all necessary steps required to address the issue of 
amalgamation of the Wirral Coroner Area with another Coroner Area as 
required and in accordance with the directions of the Chief Coroner, Lord 
Chancellor/Ministry of Justice as outlined in this report.  

 
 
13.0  REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 
 
13.1  To ensure that an effective Coroner Service for Wirral is maintained. 

 
REPORT AUTHOR: Surjit Tour 

Head of Legal & Member Services 
  
 telephone  (0151) 691 8569 
 email surjittour@wirral.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 54



BACKGROUND PAPERS/REFERENCE MATERIAL 
 
Key Acts 
 
Coroner and Justice Act 2009 
 
Luce Review 2003 
 
 
SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years) 

Council Meeting  Date 

none  

 

Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a CORPORATE PLAN
	Corporate Plan - Appendix 1

	3b DRAFT COMMITTEE CALENDAR FOR MUNICIPAL YEAR 2014/15
	Appendix - Cttee Calendar 14-15 Draft

	3c WIRRAL

Minutes of the meeting


COUNCIL 
 

Monday, 2 December 2013 
 

Present:  The Mayor (Councillor Dave Mitchell) in the Chair 
Deputy Mayor (Councillor Steve Foulkes) 

 
 Councillors RL Abbey 

C Blakeley 
E Boult 
A Brighouse 
P Brightmore 
W Clements 
A Cox 
J Crabtree 
G Davies 
P Davies 
WJ Davies 
P Doughty 
G Ellis 
L Fraser 
P Gilchrist 
P Glasman 
JE Green 
R Gregson 
P Hackett 
 

J Hale 
T Harney 
P Hayes 
K Hodson 
M Hornby 
AER Jones 
C Jones 
P Kearney 
S Kelly 
B Kenny 
A Leech 
I Lewis 
AR McLachlan 
M McLaughlin 
B Mooney 
S Mountney 
S Niblock 
T Norbury 
M Patrick 
 

C Povall 
D Realey 
L Rennie 
D Roberts 
L Rowlands 
J Salter 
H Smith 
T Smith 
W Smith 
J Stapleton 
M Sullivan 
J Walsh 
G Watt 
S Whittingham 
J Williamson 
I Williams 
KJ Williams 
P Williams 
S Williams 
 

Apologies Councillors D Dodd 
D Elderton 
A Hodson 
 

C Meaden 
C Muspratt 
A Sykes 
 

 
44 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members of the Council were asked to consider whether they had any 
disclosable pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest, in 
connection with any matter to be debated or determined at this meeting and, if 
so, to declare it and state the nature of such interest. 
 
No such declarations were made. 
 

45 MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Mayor advised that he had received apologies for absence from 
Councillors Dodd, Elderton, A Hodson, Meaden, Muspratt and Sykes. 
 



He was pleased to inform the Council that for the fourth consecutive year, 
North West in Bloom had recently awarded a silver medal in the Best Small 
Village Category to Bidston Village Green. The award encouraged 
communities to improve and care for their local environment through 
imaginative planting of trees, shrubs, flowers and landscaping. Bidston had 
also been awarded the Amberol Trophy and the Mayor thanked Councillor Jim 
Crabtree, who had helped the village achieve the award. 
 
He commented also upon the success of the Youth Parliament and offered his 
thanks for the support that had been received from Council staff, Members 
and particularly all the young people who took part. 
 
The Mayor referred to various events that were taking place as part of the 
Wirral Youth Theatre Arts Festival and commended a musical event that he 
had attended last week. 
 
He advised the Council that Councillor Mike Sullivan had recently completed 
his 51st marathon. He congratulated Councillor Sullivan for his achievement 
and thanked him for the funds he had raised for the Mayor’s Charity. 
 
On behalf of the Council, the Mayor welcomed Councillor Matthew Patrick to 
his first meeting of the full Council and congratulated him on his recent 
election success. 
 

46 MATTERS REQUIRING APPROVAL BY THE COUNCIL  
 
Three matters were submitted for approval by the Council (see minutes 47 to 
49 post) 
 

47 CORPORATE PLAN  
 
The first matter requiring approval related to the refreshed Corporate Plan for 
the period 2014 – 2016 and the recommendation from the Cabinet which had 
met earlier on 2 December, 2013. 
 
In respect of Cabinet minute 109 (2 December, 2013) – Corporate Plan 2014 
– 2016, it was moved by Councillor Phil Davies and seconded by Councillor 
Ann McLachlan that the recommendations of Cabinet be approved. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Green and seconded by Councillor Rennie, that –  
 
“Council notes the sentiments expressed in the proposed Corporate Plan 
2014-2016, which it believes to be so bland as to be bordering on banal. 
Given the use of meaningless management jargon and this Administration’s 
tendency to talk to itself instead of the Wirral public it is not surprising that the 
proposed plan is bereft of any opportunity for Officers or Councillors to be 
held to account for its delivery by the public. 



 
Council believes that any plan should have specific measures of success and 
is therefore disappointed but not surprised that they are missing from the 
Corporate Plan proposed this evening. Instead we are supposed to accept 
vague promises that ‘A coherent set of performance measures and targets 
are being developed to ensure priorities are achieved over the two year period 
covered by this plan’. 
 
Council further believes that if the Administration truly want this Corporate 
Plan to be a blueprint for the Council’s improvement, they need to be open 
and honest with Wirral residents about which specific measures they are 
working towards before embarking on any ‘expedition’ with their money. 
 
Council therefore defers adoption of the Corporate Plan 2014 – 2016 in its 
current form until a ‘coherent set of performance measures’ have been 
developed and discussed with elected Members for inclusion within the 
Corporate Plan. Council believes this approach will provide the public the 
opportunity of open and honest appraisal with the prospect of measuring true 
performance thus holding any administration to account”. 
 
To enable consideration of the amendment by the political groups –  
 

The Mayor adjourned the meeting at 6.20pm for 10 minutes 
 

The meeting resumed at 6.30pm 
 
The Mayor requested the movers of the motion and amendments to speak to 
their proposals followed by seconders. Following a debate and Councillor Phil 
Davies having replied, the amendment proposed by Councillor Green was put 
and lost (24:34) (One abstention). 
 
There being no further amendments, the substantive motion was put and 
carried (34:24) (One abstention) 
 
Resolved (34:24) (One abstention) – That the recommendation contained 
within Cabinet minute 109 be confirmed and the Corporate Plan 2014 – 
2016, as amended, be adopted. 
 

48 DRAFT COMMITTEE CALENDAR FOR MUNICIPAL YEAR 2014/15  
 
The second matter requiring approval related to the draft Committee Calendar 
2014/2015 and the recommendation from Cabinet which had met earlier on 2 
December, 2013. 
 
In respect of Cabinet minute 110 (2 December, 2013) – Draft Committee 
Calendar for Municipal Year 2014/2015, the Head of Legal and Member 



Services informed the Council that the calendar would remain in draft form 
until 11 March 2014, unless otherwise amended prior to that date. 
 
On a motion by Councillor Phil Davies and seconded by Councillor Ann 
McLachlan, it was –  
 
Resolved (34:24) (One abstention) – That the recommendations of 
Cabinet in respect of the Draft Committee Calendar 2014/2015, including 
the suggested amendments, be approved. 
 

49 WIRRAL CORONER SERVICE  
 
The third matter requiring approval related to proposed interim changes to the 
Wirral Coroner Service and the recommendation from Cabinet which had met 
earlier (minute 111 (2 December, 2013) refers). 
 
On a motion by Councillor Phil Davies and seconded by Councillor Ann 
McLachlan, it was –  
 
Resolved (58:0) (One abstention) – That the recommendations of 
Cabinet in respect of the Wirral Coroner Service, be approved. 
 
 


